
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:732
ANSWERED ON:06.12.2004
ASSISTANCE TO SPORTS FEDERATIONS
Sethi Shri Arjun Charan

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering to intervene in functioning of various sports Federations in the country`s interest and prestige keeping in view the poor performance of sports in International and National events;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government provides grant-in-aid to Federations; and

(d) if so, the details of total funds/aid provided to various federations during the last three years?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) & (b) : Sports is a subject listed in the `State List` of the Constitution and the National Sports Federations (NSFs) are elected bodies registered under the Societies Registration Act. The Government of India has formulated Guidelines for assistance to NSFs defining the role and responsibilities of the NSFs. However, the Government does not intervene in the day to day functioning of these bodies.

(c) The Government provides financial assistance to recognized NSFs for training and participation in International tournaments, organization of International tournaments in India, holding of National Championships for Sub-junior, Junior and Senior categories, training/coaching under Indian and foreign coaches, procurement of equipment and for providing requisite scientific/technical back up etc.

(d) The details of funds/aid provided to various recognized Federations during the last three years is given in the Annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO APRT (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.732 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 6.12.2004 BY SHRI ARJUN SETHI, REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO NATIONL SPORTS FEDERATION

SL.NO. Name of the Federation 2001-2002 2002-03  2003-2004

    Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs. Amount in Rs.

1.  All India Carrom Federation 1220211  1500974  662657
2.  All India Chess Federation 5277322  11681426 16681512
3.  All India Football   1831614  2795514  1598625
    Federation
4.  All India Karate-Do        0  1511417        0
    Federation
5.  All India Sports Council 635166  871899  1177522
    of the Deaf
6.  Amateur Athletics  8170088  9069998  7025325
    Federation of India
7.  Amateur Baseball   1080768  700000  1600000
    Federation of India
8.  Amateur Handball   337500  1475000  1775000
    Federation of India
9.  Amateur Kabaddi   1872182  1737015  3485770
    Federation of India
10  Archery Association  2938624  2626548  6883370
    of India
11. Atya Patya Federation 1192000  1200000  1650000
    of India
12. Badminton Association 11675554 13155431 15980746
    of India
13. Ball Badminton  1017100  12155431 1050000
    Federation of India
14. Basketball Federation 2762478  3232936  4396382
    of India
15. Billiards & Snooker  2664563  3009347  2416455


    Federation of India
16. Cycle Polo   813778  1251489  1000000
    Federation of India
17. Cycling Federation  1758719  2640253  2808508
    of India
18. Equestrian Federation  1413089  6805902  2539252
    of India
19. Fencing Association  3142793  8065684  1959832
    of India
20. GymnasticsFederation 6704411  12687301 3601507
    of India
21. Indian Amateur  8275236  8984951  10842412
    Boxing Federation
22. Indian Body Building 225000  50000      0
    Federation
23. Indian Golf Union     0  3343796  1853785
24. Indian Hockey  17462533 7017214  12878010
    Fededration
25. Indian Kayaking &  701030  2086136  2720945
    Canoeing Association
26. Indian Olympic  177050  44491859 5877202
    Association
27. Indian Polo Association 113186  176913  20241738

28. Indian Powerlifting  675000  1200000  1750000
    Federation
29. Indian Weightlifting 2754693  3488197  5995302
    Federation
30. Indian Women Hockey  10908974 3510110  3087071
    Federation
31. Judo Federation of  5725366  2986892  4435620
    India
32. Kho-Kho Federation  840000  1450000  1250000
    of India
33. Korfball Federation  600000  1334539  1150000
    of India
34. All India Tennis   3843898  7085207  5918312
    Association
35. National Rifle   22648120 17436465 17455572
    Assocation of India
36. Netball Federation  1125000  1200000  1645900
    of India
37. Rowing Federation  5216284  3642641  4839159
    of India
38. School Games   2022809  1484869  1962015
    Federation of India
39. Sepak Takraw   1176000  1200000  1000000
    Federation of India
40. Shootingball   1950000     0  2100000
    Federation of India
41. Softabll   625000  1699291  1000000
    Federation of India
42. Squash Rackets  3467236  9646888  1858975
    Federation of India
43. Swimming   3525660  4602717  6012609
    Federation of India
44. Table Tennis  5954016  7100759  7490815
    Federation of India
45. Taekwondo      0  1756800  2321784
     Federation of India
46. Tenni-Koit   1165200  1200000  1150000
    Federation of India
47. Tennis Ball Cricket  600000  1650000  1200000
    Federation of India
48. Throwball   175000     0      0
    Federation of India
49. Tug of War    1200000  1650000  1150000
    Federation of India
50. Volleyball    3703156  5061449  7655295
    Federation of India
51. Women Cricket   37500  300000     0
    Association of India
52. Wresting   10591336 10977678 23488942
    Federation of India
53. Yachting Association 8279739  10549498 15988068
    of India
54. Wushu Association     0            750000  150000
    of India
55. Winter Games    183633001 212000  1227400
    Federation of India

    TOTAL        374180219 265579954 364349456
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